
Attachment 6

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended
March 31, 2008 December 31, 2007 September 30, 2007 June 30, 2007 March 31, 2007

REVENUES
 Same Communities (32,342) 107,161$                     106,391$                     105,898$                     104,128$                     102,054$                       

2008 Acquired Properties (2,718 homes) 878                              n/a n/a n/a n/a
2007 Acquired Properties (2,327 homes) 7,503                           5,029                           3,781                           2,362                           93                                 
Redevelopment Properties (2,556 homes) 5,695                           5,360                           5,087                           4,967                           5,225                             
Held for Disposition Properties (1,101 homes) 2,173                           2,093                           2,059                           2,202                           2,379                             
Development and Other Properties (2,515 homes) 4,328                           7,400                           13,426                         12,232                         14,034                           
Sold Properties 37,833                         54,013                         59,293                         59,633                         59,667                           
     Total 165,571$                     180,286$                     189,544$                     185,524$                     183,452$                       

      
EXPENSES      
 Same Communities 33,654$                       32,031$                       33,884$                       33,915$                       33,818$                         

2008 Acquired Properties 592                              n/a n/a n/a n/a
2007 Acquired Properties 3,033                           1,917                           1,791                           940                              18                                 
Redevelopment Properties 2,553                           2,242                           2,447                           2,285                           2,314                             
Held for Disposition Properties 1,321                            1,094                           1,255                           1,040                           1,073                             
Development and Other Properties 2,222                           3,073                           5,719                           3,590                           6,053                             
Sold Properties 13,882                         18,931                         22,413                         23,608                         24,244                           
     Total 57,257$                       59,288$                       67,509$                       65,378$                       67,520$                         
       

NOI      
 Same Communities 73,507$                       74,360$                       72,014$                       70,213$                       68,236$                         

2008 Acquired Properties 286                              n/a n/a n/a n/a
2007 Acquired Properties 4,470                           3,112                           1,990                           1,422                           75                                 
Redevelopment Properties 3,142                           3,118                           2,640                           2,682                           2,911                             
Held for Disposition Properties 852                              999                              804                              1,162                           1,306                             
Development and Other Properties 2,106                           4,327                           7,707                           8,642                           7,981                             
Sold Properties 23,951                         35,082                         36,880                         36,025                         35,423                           
     Total 108,314$                     120,998$                     122,035$                     120,146$                     115,932$                       

     
OPERATING MARGIN  
 Same Communities 68.6% 69.9% 68.0% 67.4% 66.9%

TOTAL INCOME PER OCCUPIED HOME
 Same Communities 1,168$                         1,163$                         1,149$                         1,132$                         1,119$                            

2008 Acquired Properties 1,254                           n/a n/a n/a n/a
2007 Acquired Properties 1,212                           1,098                           915                              953                              776                               
Redevelopment Properties 925                              920                              928                              891                              896                                
Held for Disposition Properties 879                              865                              829                              846                              850                               
Development and Other Properties 850                              742                              792                              294                              1,030                             
     Total 1,136$                         1,121$                         1,107$                         1,069$                         1,095$                           

PHYSICAL OCCUPANCY
 Same Communities 94.6% 94.4% 95.0% 94.8% 94.0%

2008 Acquired Properties 64.0% n/a n/a n/a n/a
2007 Acquired Properties 88.7% 85.3% 91.7% 89.0% 95.6%
Redevelopment Properties 80.3%  76.0% 71.5% 72.7% 76.1%
Held for Disposition Properties 74.0% 71.6% 72.4% 74.4% 79.0%
Development and Other Properties 69.3% 68.6% 65.4% 73.8% 71.9%
     Total 90.8% 90.7% 91.0% 91.4% 91.2%

ROIC
 Same Communities 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 8.5% 8.4%

Acquired Properties consist of all multifamily properties acquired by the Company, other than through development activity, during the last eight quarters.

achieved stabilization at least one year prior to the beginning of the most recent quarter.

Other Properties include properties managed by third parties, condominiums, joint venture properties, and the non-apartment components of mixed use properties.

Stabilization occurs with the initial achievement of 90% occupancy for at least three consecutive months.

Total Income per Occupied Home represents total revenues divided by the product of occupancy and the number of mature apartment homes.

Physical Occupancy represents the number of occupied homes divided by the total homes available for a property.

(Unaudited)

UDR
Operating Information

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands)

Redevelopment Properties consists of properties where greater than 10% of available apartment homes have been pulled off-line for major renovation.

Held for Disposition Properties consist of all properties that are actively marketed or contracted for sale which are expected to close within the next 12 months.

Development Properties consist of all multifamily properties developed or under development by the Company which are currently majority owned by the Company and had not

Return on Invested Capital ("ROIC") represents the referenced quarter's NOI, annualized, divided by the average of beginning and ending invested capital for the quarter.



 

 % of Mature
Total    Portfolio

Continuing Total Same Based on 
Community Community YTD

Homes Homes 2008 NOI 1Q 08 1Q 07 Change 1Q 08 1Q 07 Change

Orange Co., CA 4,067                4,067                18.1% 95.3% 94.9% 0.4% 1,573$              1,494$              5.3%
San Francisco, CA 2,089                1,768                9.1% 96.4% 96.5% -0.1% 1,785                1,632                9.4%
Los Angeles, CA 1,380                1,052                4.4% 95.3% 93.9% 1.4% 1,535                1,458                5.3%
San Diego, CA 1,123                1,123                3.9% 93.4% 93.6% -0.2% 1,368                1,291                6.0%
Monterey Peninsula, CA 1,565                1,565                3.9% 92.3% 89.3% 3.0% 999                   952                   4.9%
Seattle, WA 1,270                1,199                3.8% 95.3% 94.8% 0.5% 1,117                1,025                9.0%
Sacramento, CA 914                   914                   2.0% 87.7% 94.5% -6.8% 915                   877                   4.3%
Inland Empire, CA 1,074                660                   1.9% 92.0% 88.3% 3.7% 1,165                1,133                2.8%
Portland, OR 716                   716                   1.8% 92.8% 93.6% -0.8% 973                   897                   8.5%
 14,198              13,064              48.9% 94.1% 93.8% 0.3% 1,376                1,294                6.3%

Metropolitan DC 3,985                2,097                7.2% 96.4% 96.6% -0.2% 1,325                1,263                4.9%
Richmond, VA 2,211                1,958                5.3% 95.6% 95.1% 0.5% 987                   938                   5.2%
Baltimore, MD 2,120                1,556                5.1% 96.7% 95.8% 0.9% 1,173                1,104                6.3%
Norfolk, VA 1,438                1,438                3.7% 95.1% 93.8% 1.3% 964                   934                   3.2%
Other Mid-Atlantic 1,132                1,132                3.2% 93.4% 93.1% 0.3% 1,038                992                   4.6%
 10,886              8,181                24.5% 95.6% 95.1% 0.5% 1,113                1,061                4.9%

Tampa, FL 3,290                3,081                7.3% 94.7% 94.2% 0.5% 962                   970                   -0.8%
Orlando, FL 3,167                2,140                5.1% 92.1% 91.7% 0.4% 983                   984                   -0.1%
Nashville, TN 2,260                1,874                4.2% 95.8% 94.8% 1.0% 869                   832                   4.4%
Jacksonville, FL 1,857                1,557                3.4% 95.0% 91.9% 3.1% 870                   854                   1.9%
Other Florida 1,184                976                   2.5% 93.9% 92.5% 1.4% 1,081                1,128                -4.2%
 11,758              9,628                22.5% 94.3% 93.2% 1.1% 945                   943                   0.2%

Phoenix, AZ 914                   914                   2.4% 94.7% 95.1% -0.4% 960                   917                   4.7%
Dallas, TX 4,452                305                   1.1% 91.3% 92.4% -1.1% 1,609                1,485                8.4%
Austin, TX 250                   250                   0.6% 97.3% 96.5% 0.8% 954                   897                   6.4%
 5,616                1,469                4.1% 94.4% 94.8% -0.3% 1,089                1,029                5.8%

     Totals 42,458              32,342              100.0% 94.6% 94.0% 0.6% 1,168$              1,119$              4.4%

(1)  Total Income per Occupied Home represents total revenues divided by the product of occupancy and the number of mature apartment homes.

Mid-Atlantic Region

Western Region

Southeastern Region

Southwestern Region

(Unaudited)

 
Same Community

Total Income per Occupied Home (1)Physical Occupancy

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands)

Attachment 7(A)

UDR
Operating Information by Major Market
Current Quarter vs. Prior Year Quarter



 

Total Same
Community Revenues Expenses Net Operating Income

Homes 1Q 08 1Q 07 Change 1Q 08 1Q 07 Change 1Q 08 1Q 07 Change

 
Orange Co., CA 4,067               18,286$           17,304$           5.7% 5,046$             5,079$             -0.6% 13,240$           12,225$           8.3%
San Francisco, CA 1,768               9,127               8,352               9.3% 2,436               2,535               -3.9% 6,691               5,817               15.0%
Los Angeles, CA 1,052               4,617               4,321               6.9% 1,404               1,373               2.3% 3,213               2,948               9.0%
San Diego, CA 1,123               4,306               4,073               5.7% 1,405               1,404               0.1% 2,901               2,669               8.7%
Monterey Peninsula, CA 1,565               4,327               3,990               8.4% 1,435               1,455               -1.4% 2,892               2,535               14.1%
Seattle, WA 1,199               3,831               3,495               9.6% 1,061               1,140               -6.9% 2,770               2,355               17.6%
Sacramento, CA 914                  2,199               2,272               -3.2% 718                  702                  2.3% 1,481               1,570               -5.7%
Inland Empire, CA 660                  2,122               1,981               7.1% 689                  781                  -11.8% 1,433               1,200               19.4%
Portland, OR 716                  1,939               1,803               7.5% 594                  629                  -5.6% 1,345               1,174               14.6%
 13,064             50,754             47,591             6.6% 14,788             15,098             -2.1% 35,966             32,493             10.7%

    
    

Metropolitan DC 2,097               8,036               7,673               4.7% 2,763               2,820               -2.0% 5,273               4,853               8.7%
Richmond, VA 1,958               5,544               5,240               5.8% 1,625               1,494               8.8% 3,919               3,746               4.6%
Baltimore, MD 1,556               5,296               4,937               7.3% 1,559               1,467               6.3% 3,737               3,470               7.7%
Norfolk, VA 1,438               3,955               3,780               4.6% 1,232               1,207               2.1% 2,723               2,573               5.8%
Other Mid-Atlantic 1,132               3,293               3,138               4.9% 917                  849                  8.0% 2,376               2,289               3.8%
 8,181               26,124             24,768             5.5% 8,096               7,837               3.3% 18,028             16,931             6.5%

Tampa, FL 3,081               8,425               8,442               -0.2% 3,057               3,002               1.8% 5,368               5,440               -1.3%
Orlando, FL 2,140               5,811               5,795               0.3% 2,051               2,109               -2.8% 3,760               3,686               2.0%
Nashville, TN 1,874               4,680               4,436               5.5% 1,592               1,637               -2.7% 3,088               2,799               10.3%
Jacksonville, FL 1,557               3,863               3,668               5.3% 1,379               1,451               -5.0% 2,484               2,217               12.0%
Other Florida 976                  2,972               3,056               -2.7% 1,130               1,110               1.8% 1,842               1,946               -5.3%
 9,628               25,751             25,397             1.4% 9,209               9,309               -1.1% 16,542             16,088             2.8%

Phoenix, AZ 914                  2,492               2,392               4.2% 758                  764                  -0.8% 1,734               1,628               6.5%
Dallas, TX 305                  1,344               1,256               7.0% 561                  545                  2.9% 783                  711                  10.1%
Austin, TX 250                  696                  650                  7.1% 242                  265                  -8.7% 454                  385                  17.9%
 1,469               4,532               4,298               5.4% 1,561               1,574               -0.8% 2,971               2,724               9.1%

         
     Totals 32,342             107,161$         102,054$         5.0% 33,654$           33,818$           -0.5% 73,507$           68,236$           7.7%

  

Western Region

Mid-Atlantic Region

Southeastern Region

Southwestern Region

Same Community

Attachment 7(B)

UDR
Operating Information by Major Market
Current Quarter vs. Prior Year Quarter

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)



 

 % of Mature
Total    Portfolio

Continuing Total Same Based on 
Community Community YTD

Homes Homes 2008 NOI 1Q 08 4Q 07 Change 1Q 08 4Q 07 Change

Orange Co., CA 4,067                4,067                18.1% 95.3% 95.3% 0.0% 1,573$              1,558$              1.0%
San Francisco, CA 2,089                1,768                9.1% 96.4% 96.2% 0.2% 1,785                1,757                1.6%
Los Angeles, CA 1,380                1,052                4.4% 95.3% 95.1% 0.2% 1,535                1,519                1.1%
San Diego, CA 1,123                1,123                3.9% 93.4% 93.2% 0.2% 1,368                1,340                2.1%
Monterey Peninsula, CA 1,565                1,565                3.9% 92.3% 94.0% -1.7% 999                   1,011                -1.2%
Seattle, WA 1,270                1,199                3.8% 95.3% 96.4% -1.1% 1,117                1,100                1.5%
Sacramento, CA 914                   914                   2.0% 87.7% 86.8% 0.9% 915                   913                   0.2%
Inland Empire, CA 1,074                660                   1.9% 92.0% 92.4% -0.4% 1,165                1,178                -1.1%
Portland, OR 716                   716                   1.8% 92.8% 93.8% -1.0% 973                   978                   -0.5%
 14,198              13,064              48.9% 94.1% 94.3% -0.3% 1,376                1,364                0.9%

Metropolitan DC 3,985                2,097                7.2% 96.4% 97.1% -0.7% 1,325                1,312                1.0%
Richmond, VA 2,211                1,958                5.3% 95.6% 95.0% 0.6% 987                   981                   0.6%
Baltimore, MD 2,120                1,556                5.1% 96.7% 95.3% 1.4% 1,173                1,159                1.2%
Norfolk, VA 1,438                1,438                3.7% 95.1% 93.8% 1.3% 964                   958                   0.6%
Other Mid-Atlantic 1,132                1,132                3.2% 93.4% 94.0% -0.6% 1,038                1,024                1.4%
 10,886              8,181                24.5% 95.6% 95.2% 0.4% 1,113                1,103                0.9%

Tampa, FL 3,290                3,081                7.3% 94.7% 92.8% 1.9% 962                   966                   -0.4%
Orlando, FL 3,167                2,140                5.1% 92.1% 93.4% -1.3% 983                   986                   -0.3%
Nashville, TN 2,260                1,874                4.2% 95.8% 95.4% 0.4% 869                   864                   0.6%
Jacksonville, FL 1,857                1,557                3.4% 95.0% 94.0% 1.0% 870                   880                   -1.1%
Other Florida 1,184                976                   2.5% 93.9% 93.3% 0.6% 1,081                1,081                0.0%
 11,758              9,628                22.5% 94.3% 93.7% 0.6% 945                   948                   -0.3%

Phoenix, AZ 914                   914                   2.4% 94.7% 95.4% -0.7% 960                   954                   0.6%
Dallas, TX 4,452                305                   1.1% 91.3% 92.1% -0.8% 1,609                1,623                -0.9%
Austin, TX 250                   250                   0.6% 97.3% 98.4% -1.1% 954                   920                   3.7%
 5,616                1,469                4.1% 94.4% 95.2% -0.8% 1,089                1,083                0.6%

     Totals 42,458              32,342              100.0% 94.6% 94.4% 0.2% 1,168$              1,163$              0.4%

(1)  Total Income per Occupied Home represents total revenues divided by the product of occupancy and the number of mature apartment homes.

Mid-Atlantic Region

Southeastern Region

Southwestern Region

 
Physical Occupancy Total Income per Occupied Home (1)

Western Region

Same Community

Attachment 7(C)

UDR
Operating Information by Major Market

Current Quarter vs. Last Quarter
March 31, 2008

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)



 

Total Same
Community Revenues Expenses Net Operating Income

Homes 1Q 08 4Q 07 Change 1Q 08 4Q 07 Change 1Q 08 4Q 07 Change

 
Orange Co., CA 4,067               18,286$           18,111$           1.0% 5,046$             4,895$             3.1% 13,240$           13,216$           0.2%
San Francisco, CA 1,768               9,127               8,966               1.8% 2,436               2,566               -5.1% 6,691               6,400               4.5%
Los Angeles, CA 1,052               4,617               4,559               1.3% 1,404               1,399               0.4% 3,213               3,160               1.7%
San Diego, CA 1,123               4,306               4,208               2.3% 1,405               1,305               7.7% 2,901               2,903               -0.1%
Monterey Peninsula, CA 1,565               4,327               4,461               -3.0% 1,435               1,392               3.1% 2,892               3,069               -5.8%
Seattle, WA 1,199               3,831               3,815               0.4% 1,061               1,047               1.3% 2,770               2,768               0.1%
Sacramento, CA 914                  2,199               2,173               1.2% 718                  725                  -1.0% 1,481               1,448               2.3%
Inland Empire, CA 660                  2,122               2,155               -1.5% 689                  685                  0.6% 1,433               1,470               -2.5%
Portland, OR 716                  1,939               1,971               -1.6% 594                  635                  -6.5% 1,345               1,336               0.7%
 13,064             50,754             50,419             0.7% 14,788             14,649             0.9% 35,966             35,770             0.5%

    
    

Metropolitan DC 2,097               8,036               8,013               0.3% 2,763               2,513               9.9% 5,273               5,500               -4.1%
Richmond, VA 1,958               5,544               5,474               1.3% 1,625               1,531               6.1% 3,919               3,943               -0.6%
Baltimore, MD 1,556               5,296               5,155               2.7% 1,559               1,437               8.5% 3,737               3,718               0.5%
Norfolk, VA 1,438               3,955               3,875               2.1% 1,232               1,096               12.4% 2,723               2,779               -2.0%
Other Mid-Atlantic 1,132               3,293               3,268               0.8% 917                  884                  3.7% 2,376               2,384               -0.3%
 8,181               26,124             25,785             1.3% 8,096               7,461               8.5% 18,028             18,324             -1.6%

Tampa, FL 3,081               8,425               8,285               1.7% 3,057               2,752               11.1% 5,368               5,533               -3.0%
Orlando, FL 2,140               5,811               5,909               -1.7% 2,051               1,993               2.9% 3,760               3,916               -4.0%
Nashville, TN 1,874               4,680               4,633               1.0% 1,592               1,399               13.8% 3,088               3,234               -4.5%
Jacksonville, FL 1,557               3,863               3,862               0.0% 1,379               1,365               1.0% 2,484               2,497               -0.5%
Other Florida 976                  2,972               2,954               0.6% 1,130               1,097               3.0% 1,842               1,857               -0.8%
 9,628               25,751             25,643             0.4% 9,209               8,606               7.0% 16,542             17,037             -2.9%

Phoenix, AZ 914                  2,492               2,497               -0.2% 758                  651                  16.4% 1,734               1,846               -6.1%
Dallas, TX 305                  1,344               1,368               -1.8% 561                  435                  29.0% 783                  933                  -16.1%
Austin, TX 250                  696                  679                  2.5% 242                  229                  5.7% 454                  450                  0.9%
 1,469               4,532               4,544               -0.3% 1,561               1,315               18.7% 2,971               3,229               -8.0%

         
     Totals 32,342             107,161$         106,391$         0.7% 33,654$           32,031$           5.1% 73,507$           74,360$           -1.1%

  

Western Region

Mid-Atlantic Region

Southeastern Region

Southwestern Region

Attachment 7(D)

UDR
Operating Information by Major Market

Current Quarter vs. Last Quarter
March 31, 2008

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Same Community



Attachment 8(A)

 
Current  Stabilized

Number  Completed    Cost to Budgeted  Est. Cost Quarter Quarter
of Homes Homes   Date Cost Per Home NOI NOI

Wholly Owned Development:  
Completed Development - Attachment 8(C) 688                    688                    109,587$            107,000$            159,283$            1,641$               1,641$               

Under Development - Attachment 8(B) 5,944                 320                    220,809              984,000              165,545              -                        -                        

Completed Redevelopment - Attachment 8(D) 1,504                 1,504                 68,214               104,382               69,403               1,899                 2,861                 

Redevelopment - Attachment 8(D) 1,052                 580                    25,585               43,870                116,527              1,243                 2,463                 
 

Development Joint Ventures:   

Consolidated - Attachment 8(B) 298                    -                        129,626              138,000              463,087              -                        -                        

Unconsolidated - Attachment 8(E) 1,006                 -                        104,484              257,000              255,467              -                        -                        

1,133                 -                        -                        166,000              146,514              -                        -                        

Future Development:
Owned - Attachment 8(F) 4,419                 -                        2,154                 848,000              191,899              -                        -                        

Total Development and Redevelopment Pipeline 16,044               3,092                 660,459$            2,648,252$         165,062$            4,783$               6,965$               

The expected stabilized returns on our Washington, California, and Washington D.C. pipelines range from 5.5% to 6.5% and our other markets range from 6.5% to 8.5%.

Stabilized Quarter NOI amounts are based on management's current estimates.

Current and Stabilized Quarter NOI amounts are provided for properties that have received certificates of occupancy and begun to lease homes.

Wholly Owned - Completed Development Stabilized Quarter NOI does not include any NOI from Caledonia as these homes will be sold as condos.

Wholly Owned - Completed Redevelopment and Redevelopment Budgeted Cost figures include UDR's basis in the asset plus budgeted costs to redevelop.

Wholly owned - under development and the consolidated development joint venture are included in real estate under development, net of accumulated depreciation, 
on the consolidated balance sheet.

Developments In Progress - Under Contract - Attachment 8(C)

(Unaudited)

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE

UDR
Development Summary

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands, except Cost Per Home)



Attachment 8(B)

Estimated
Ownership Number  Completed    Cost to Cost to Budgeted  Est. Cost Completion Percentage Same Store

Property/Location Entity of Homes Homes   Date Complete Cost Per Home  Date Leased Date

Tiburon - Phase I RE3 320             320             20,971$       n/a 22,000$         65,534$       1Q08 61.3% 3Q09
     Houston, TX

 
Vitruvian Park (formerly Addison Assemblage) (1) RE3 2,712          -                             62,715        289,285         352,000         129,794       3Q12  
     Dallas, TX

  
2400 14th Street RE3 255             -                             34,153        89,847           124,000         486,275       
     Washington, DC

Mission Viejo RE3 250             -                             18,608        71,392           90,000           360,000       
     Mission Viejo, CA

Signal Hill RE3 360             -                             16,302        58,698           75,000           208,333       
     Woodbridge, VA

Laurelwoode RE3 324             -                             15,298        9,702             25,000           77,160        
     Houston, TX

Belmont (formerly Bennett) RE3 465             -                             15,259        47,741           63,000           135,484       
     Dallas, TX

Waterside Towers - Phase II UDR 198             -                             12,033        88,967           101,000         510,101       
     Washington, D.C.

Residences at Stadium Village RE3 382             -                             11,836         35,164           47,000           123,037       
     Surprise, AZ

Tribute RE3 359             -                             5,657          40,343           46,000           128,134       
     Raleigh, NC

RIACHI at One21 - Phase II RE3 200             -                             3,555          15,445           19,000           95,000        
     Plano, TX

Parker's Landing - Phase II RE3 54               -                             2,417          8,583             11,000           203,704       
     Tampa, FL

Presidio - Phase II UDR 65               -                             2,005          6,995             9,000             138,462       
     Oceanside, CA  

Total Wholly Owned - Under Development 5,944          320             220,809$     762,162$       984,000$       165,545$     

Jefferson at Marina del Rey RE3 298             -                  129,626$     8,374$           138,000$       463,087$     3Q08
     Marina del Rey, CA

Total Consolidated Development Joint Venture 298             -                  129,626$     8,374$           138,000$       463,087$     

Total Real Estate Under Development 6,242          320             350,435$     770,536$       1,122,000$     179,750$     

(1) First phase will begin delivering homes in 4Q09.  Vitruvian Park consists of these homes in our development pipeline plus 3,093 homes characterized as Future Development
Owned (Attachment 8(F)).

UDR

CONSOLIDATED DEVELOPMENT JOINT VENTURE

WHOLLY OWNED - UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Development Summary - Real Estate Under Development
March 31, 2008

(Dollars in thousands, except Cost Per Home)
(Unaudited)



Attachment 8(C)

 
Ownership Number  Completed    Cost to Budgeted Cost Percentage Same Store

Property/Location Entity of Homes Homes   Date Cost Per Home Leased Date (1)

Verano at Town Square UDR 414                      414                      68,355$               68,000$               165,109$             96.9% 2Q08
     Rancho Cucamonga, CA

Villas at Ridgeview Townhomes RE3 48                        48                        10,566                 10,000                 220,125               93.8% 2Q09
     Plano, TX

Caledonia RE3 24                        24                        12,392                 11,000                 516,333               83.3% 3Q09
     San Francisco, CA

RIACHI at One21 - Phase I RE3 202                      202                      18,274                 18,000                 90,465                 90.1% 3Q09
     Plano, TX

Total Wholly Owned - Completed Development 688                      688                      109,587$             107,000$             159,283$             

Number  Completed   Budgeted Cost Completion
Property/Location of Homes Homes  Cost Per Home Date

Waterford 200                      -                           25,000$               125,000$             3Q08
     Phoenix, AZ

West End 249                      -                           48,000                 192,771               1Q09
     Tampa, FL

Mustang Park 289                      -                           29,000                 100,346               4Q09
     Dallas, TX

The Place at Millenia Apartments - Phase II 395                      -                           64,000                 162,025               3Q10
     Orlando, FL

Total Developments In Progress - Under Contract 1,133                   -                           166,000$             146,514$             

(1) Same Store Date represents the quarter we anticipate contributing the property to the mature pool.
 (2)

 

Pre-sale agreements with third party developers to purchase asset upon completion.

(Unaudited)

WHOLLY OWNED - COMPLETED DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENTS IN PROGRESS - UNDER CONTRACT (2)

UDR
Development Summary - Completed Development / Developments Under Contract

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands, except Cost Per Home)



Attachment 8(D)

Total Net  
  Investment Total   

Ownership Number of  Completed  Cost Budgeted after Investment Percentage Same Store
Property/Location Entity Homes Homes to Date Cost (3) Redevelopment Per Home Leased  Date  (1)

 Altamira Place UDR 360                    360                    12,041$              12,000$              18,188$                50,522$                       95.8% 2Q08
     Orlando, FL

Breyley UDR 209                    209                    10,332               10,000               13,343                  63,842                         97.1% 2Q09
     Clearwater, FL

Gayton Pointe Townhomes UDR 253                    253                    18,201               20,000               21,908                  86,593                         85.0% 3Q09
   Richmond, VA

Polo Park UDR 386                    386                    12,940               14,000               30,963                  80,215                         80.6% 3Q09
     Nashville, TN

Canopy Villas UDR 296                    296                    14,700               15,000               19,980                  67,500                         86.5% 2Q09
     Orlando, FL

Total Wholly Owned Completed Redevelopment 1,504                 1,504                 68,214$              71,000$              104,382$              69,403$                       

 
  Estimated Estimated  
    Total Total Expected

Ownership Number of  Completed  Cost Cost to Budgeted Investment after Investment Completion 
Property/Location Entity Homes Homes to Date Complete Cost (2) Redevelopment (3) Per Home  Date 

Wellington Place UDR 372                    265                    8,728                 5,272                 14,000                  59,803                         160,761              2Q08
     Manassas, VA

Ellicott Grove (formerly Dominion Great Oaks) UDR 300                    255                    11,920                3,080                 15,000                  24,398                         81,327               2Q08
     Baltimore, MD

Highlands of Preston UDR 380                    60                      4,937                 9,933                 14,870                  38,385                         101,013              1Q09
     Plano, TX

Total Wholly Owned Redevelopment 1,052                 580                    25,585$              18,285$              43,870$                122,586$                      116,527$            

Total Wholly Owned Redevelopment Properties 2,556                 2,084                 93,799$              18,285$              114,870$               226,968$                      88,798$              

(1) Same Store Date represents the quarter the earliest quarter we anticipate contributing the property to the mature pool.
(2) Represents our incremental capital in the projects.
(3) Represents the sum of net carrying value less cost to date, plus budgeted construction costs.

 

WHOLLY OWNED - COMPLETED REDEVELOPMENT

WHOLLY OWNED - REDEVELOPMENT

(Unaudited)

UDR
Development Summary - Redevelopment

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands, except Investment Per Home)



Attachment 8(E)

Jefferson    
at Marina Ashwood Bellevue Lincoln

 del Rey Commons Plaza Towne Square II (2)

Location Marina del Rey, CA Bellevue, WA Bellevue, WA Plano, TX

Home Count 298 274 430 302

Completed Homes - - - 56
  
Property Type Podium High Rise High Rise Garden

Accounting Treatment Consolidated Unconsolidated Unconsolidated Unconsolidated

UDR/RE3 Interest 100% (1) 49% 49% 20%
 

UDR/RE3 Equity Investment at 3/31/08 $27,644 $8,521 $8,819 $1,167

Budgeted Cost $138,000 $97,000 $135,000 $25,000

Project Cost to Date $129,626 $47,171 $37,990 $19,323

Project Debt at 100% $99,016 $29,480 $21,480 $13,157
 

Completion Date 3Q08 4Q08 4Q10 3Q08

 989 Elements Texas JV (2) Millenia Mall

Location Bellevue, WA TX Orlando, FL

Home Count 166 3,690 371
  
Property Type High Rise Garden Garden

Accounting Treatment Unconsolidated Unconsolidated Consolidated

UDR/RE3 Interest 49% 20% 100% (3)
 

UDR/RE3 Equity Investment at 3/31/08 $11,014 $18,280 $50,132

UDR's NOI Recognition (YTD 3/31/08) $318 $1,122 ($78)

Project Cost to Date $58,956 $325,456 $49,860

Project Debt at 100% $34,000 $232,312 $0
 

(1) UDR receives 100 % until the return of all capital and a preference on invested equity.
(2) UDR contributed one development property with 302 homes and sold 3,690 homes within nine operating properties to the Texas JV

in which UDR has a 20% interest.
(3) UDR receives 100 % until the return of all capital and a preference on invested equity; during Q1 the property was in lease-up.

Development Joint Ventures

Operating Joint Ventures

(Unaudited)

UDR
Joint Venture Summary

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands)



Attachment 8(F)

Estimated
Ownership Number Initial Costs to Estimated

Property/Location Entity of Homes Acquisition Price Date Investment

Summit at Mission Bay (1) UDR 504                     40,000$              586$                   172,000$            
     San Diego, CA

Grandview UDR 218                     16,250                503                     67,000                
     Glendale, CA

Bay Terrace (1) UDR 200                     23,250                169                     79,000                
     San Mateo, CA

Foxborough (1) UDR 260                     17,500                413                     77,000                
     Orange, CA

Vitruvian Park (2) RE3 3,237                  52,500                483                     453,000              
     Dallas, TX

Total Future Development - Owned 4,419                  149,500$            2,154$                848,000$            

(1) Communities in same store sales that have the potential for tear-down and redevelopment.
(2) Vitruvian Park consists of these homes plus 2,296 homes characterized as Wholly-Owned-Under Development (Attachment 8(B)).

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT - Owned

(Unaudited)

UDR
Development Summary - Future Development

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands)



 

Purchasing Price per
Date Property Name Location/Market Entity Price Homes Home

Jan-08 The Place at Millenia Orlando, FL RE3 50,132$            371                   135,127$          
Mar-08 Dulaney Crescent Towson, MD/Baltimore UDR 57,690              264                   218,523            
Mar-08 Edgewater San Francisco, CA UDR 115,000            193                   595,855            
Mar-08 Delancey at Shirlington Village Arlington, VA/Metro DC UDR 85,000              241                   352,697            
Mar-08 Circle Towers (1) Fairfax, VA/Metro DC UDR 138,378            606                   228,347            
Mar-08 Legacy Village Plano, TX UDR 118,500            1,043                113,615            

564,700$          2,718                207,763$          

Jan-08 Calvert Alexandria, VA/Metro DC UDR 9,000$                
9,000$              

Mar-08 Portfolio Sale Various 1,710,000$       25,684              66,578$            
1,710,000$       25,684              66,578$            

Mar-08 West Gessner Houston, TX  1,623$                
1,623$              

(1)  Property also includes 38,811 square feet of commercial space, which was purchased for $5.9 million.   
(2)  Represents the entire portfolio; two of the communities in the portfolio sale (544 homes) are scheduled to close in May 2008.

Attachment 9

(Unaudited)

ACQUISITIONS

Total Land

UDR
Summary of Apartment Community Acquisitions and Dispositions

March 31, 2008
(Dollars in thousands, except Price per Home)

Total Land

Total Apartment Communities

DISPOSITIONS

Total Apartment Communities



Attachment 10

Weighted Average Quarter Ended Cost
Useful Life (Yrs) (1) March 31, 2008 Per Home

Major Renovations 14,385$                            

Total Revenue Enhancing Capital Expenditures (2) 5 - 20 11,664                              

Total Investment Capital Expenditures 26,049$                            
 

Asset Preservation  
Building Interiors 5 - 20 2,221$                              39$                             
Building Exteriors 5 - 20 618                                  11                               
Landscaping & Grounds 10 269                                  5                                 
  Total Asset Preservation 3,108                                55                               

 
Turnover Related 5 2,702                                48                               

 Total Asset Preservation & Recurring Capital Expenditures (3) 5,810$                              103$                           
 

Average Stabilized Apartment Homes Count 56,853                              

Contract Services 4,637$                              82$                             
 

Turnover Related Expenses 1,961                                35                               

Other Repair & Maintenance
Building Interiors 1,890                                33                               
Building Exteriors 637                                  11                               
Landscaping & Grounds 189                                  3                                 

Total Repair & Maintenance 9,314$                              164$                           

Average Stabilized Apartment Homes Count 56,853                              

(1) Weighted average useful life of capitalized expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2008.
(2) Revenue enhancing capital expenditures were incurred at specific communities in conjunction with our overall capital expenditure plan.
(3) Total asset preservation and recurring charges represent all asset preservation and turnover related costs.

UDR
Summary of Capital Expenditures and Repair & Maintenance

March 31, 2008
 (Dollars in thousands, except Cost per Home) 

(Unaudited)

MAJOR RENOVATIONS & REVENUE ENHANCING CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

ASSET PRESERVATION & RECURRING CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE



www.udr.com




